(A) It is undisputed that abortion risks to maternal health increase as gestation increases.   

(B) The risk of death for pregnant women at eight (8) weeks’ gestation is one (1) death per 

one million (1,000,000) and rises to: 

(i) One (1) death per twenty-nine thousand (29,000) abortions between sixteen (16) 

and twenty (20) weeks’ gestation, and 

(ii) One (1) death per eleven thousand (11,000) abortions at twenty-one (21) weeks’ 

gestation or later; 

(C) A woman is thirty-five (35) times more likely to die from an abortion performed at 

twenty (20) weeks’ gestation than she would have been had the abortions been performed 

in the first trimester;